TIE CITY OF

[AKE ELLMO

STAFF REPORT
DATE: July 18,2017
REGULAR
ITEM #: 21

AGENDA ITEM: Paving of Library Parking Lot
TO: Mayor and City Council
SUBMITTED BY: Kristina Handt, City Administrator

BACKGROUND:

In November 20135, the City Council approved paving the parking lot at the library for a cost of $77,200.
The library did not agree with this recommendation.

In 2016, the City Council approved contributing 50% of the cost of a new parking lot design and walkway
net of any grant funding. Estimated project cost then was $113,000. The library had sought a grant from
Valley Branch Watershed District and Anderson Foundation; neither of which were approved.

In May 2017, the Library Board recommended and the Council approved having the City pay for the paving
of the parking lot at the library as part of the agreement to rejoin Washington County. The library board
met on July 13" and discussed the options below but did not make a final decision. Library representatives
will be at the Council meeting.

ISSUE BEFORE COUNCIL.:
Who should the Council award the bid to contingent upon Library Board approval?

PROPOSAL:
The library’s consultant advertised for bids for the option approved in 2016. The following is a summary
of the results.

Bidder Site Improvements | Deduct for Parking Lot | Addition for Granular Base
Pember Companies, Inc | $246,250 $160,000 $13,300

Buck Blacktop Inc $217,390 $123,000 $24,500

ShaneCon $224,239 $160,795 $23,965

6 Urban Companies $247,000 $153,000 $9,000

Staff asked the City Engineer to obtain quotes for paving the parking lot consistent with the 2015 proposal
approved by Council. Two quotes were received as follows:

1. Miller Excavating, Inc. $71,401.80.
2. Hardrives, Inc. $96,914.36.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The fiscal impact is dependent upon the option above chosen by the Council. It could range from
$71,401.80-$241,890. In addition, a few thousand dollars would be needed for site staking regardless of
which option above is chosen.




Staff would propose having one third of the cost paid for from the Park Dedication Fund as this parking lot
will be used by people at Lions Park. The other two thirds could be funded from the City Facilities Fund,
which is projected to have a balance of $258,500 by 12/31/17.

OPTIONS:
1) Award the parking lot paving project to Miller Excavating Inc for $71,401.80 and approve an
additional amount of $4,600 for pre-construction site work and construction observation.
2) Award the parking lot improvement project to Buck Blacktop Inc for $147,500 and approve an

additional amount of $4,600 for pre-construction site work and construction observation.
3) Award the library improvement project to Buck Blacktop Inc for $241,890 and approve an
additional amount of $4,600 for pre-construction site work and construction observation.

RECOMMENDATION: .

Motion to award the parking lot paving project to Miller Excavating Inc for $71,401.80 and
approve an additional amount of $4,600 for pre-construction site work and construction observation
contingent upon library board approval.

ATTACHMENTS:
e Lake Elmo Library Parking Lot Layout 11-4-15
o Lake Elmo Library Concept plan by Confluence March 2016
e Lake Elmo Library Site Improvements by Confluence 2017




i L0AYT 109 INTYHVd
vusexsh) ) uwHET1 2178Nd OK13 3y

allEs won Wird 15 Imm

N 3AY 3NW3AYY

+nosoq
\ZNS

UBPR*101BUINIDd "L

S1024¥ /11

Hd 6280




_ .?_.
I3 TIVOD AVAMMTIVM ANV HONZHL 3341 - AHvdaIT OWT3 IV

g Ld3ONOD
ST o
SuOI}28aUU0D ueLsapad aoueyua syoE] Y] seale uelisapad aroidw sBuysiuing pue ‘Bunybl ‘sayousg .
pue ‘Bupjed Aieiq (euonippe ‘Aemyem s}ealis Juaae(pe ainjded o) |eusjod .
sol}layisee pue @ 3}ied S,U0I7 0} ‘9AY OW|3 93E7 WOJ) UOJ2aUU0D UBLISOPad -
Buiwieo oyyely Joj Buideaspue| [euolippe . Uoual} 924} Ul SWN|OA JusWiEal] JO + J2 00/‘L "xoiddy .

@ouBULIUIEW SaA0IdwW| puE youal e

081} J00j0.d SUISEq YoJED JUBWEaald ‘anoqe Buideaspue| Ag 8snal pue UoNE(LuI 10} 181EMULIOIS

al0js pue ainjded [Im Yaual] 831} ¥ "JusLIUOIIAUS UBLISapad aoueyua
Buideaspuey 1o} uonebiu| sapiroid a)eald pue Jejemuols aindes o) aaup Anua pue jo| Bupjed pasinay
pUE JounJ $|o0d pue S1a)|lj youal] aal)

‘ANTOTT ATH

Buness

Buissolo



00€S7

HISGI0SL DM LDEOMe 3R 00

LNOAYT3LS

RSN 42&3:\\,
BHILEG BLYDOTIN

NOLLONYISNOS
¥Od 10N
%001

a2

ANY OW1E DIV

404 a3nss!

OWTEANYTA0 ALD | ST

VIO ARV

,.
. ey Jaaca
[ O YUl 0N AOOH IV W AV dO0LS HLINONGD
\A : : o
\ &

FWTIHIS NOISIAZY

“I
=
O m
I_
i
=D
oY
0O C
Aau
m =
= O
_.N:H
Y]
A &
>
A
3

S3IO0N HYTd QUVONWS

1
>
A
=
L0
oD
c
@
ME
ms
A
3
=
>
Nun
=<

AV INHIAVT

0OOOEEOE OGO

H 2 COSHTASES alvet T34 0382 4
LERTUER G
T¥NOISS340Hd NINMT3d o oo (1)
HIFNONT TN _— s savosawn 336 @i v (3)

wansaani Taves

[

HE

3
LO3LIHTHY 3dvISaNYT

HeEREY “STLONATN
3oUINTAU0D #




